Local Authority stock and
government bonds 5,173  5,580  762  2,697  2,021  101

Community loans 2  2  2  -  -  -
Advance to MDCH  82,256  86,304  24,667  7,757  46,723  7,157

Total financial assets 140,655  145,907  72,987  13,931  51,745  7,244

Council 2023
Cash and cash equivalents 5,444  5,444  5,444  -  -  -
Debtors and other receivables 8,872  8,872  8,872  -  -  -
Interest Rate Swaps 5,037  5,037  -  -  348  4,689

184 marlborough.govt.nz

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flow

< than 1
year

1-2
years

2-5
years 5+ years

$000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s
Other financial assets:

Term deposits 13,479  14,031  5,011  9,020  -  -
Local Authority stock and
government bonds 3,309  3,700  270  844  2,318  268

Community loans 6  6  6  -  -  -

Advance to MDCH  72,067  83,654  36,313  11,916  20,894  14,531

(c) Sensitivity Analysis
The following table illustrates the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity
(excluding accumulated funds) impact for reasonable possible market movements, with
all other variables held constant, based on MDC Group financial instrument exposures
at balance date.

2024 2023

-50bps
Surplus

+50bps
Surplus

-50bps
Surplus

+50bps
Surplus

$000s $000s $000s $000s
Interest rate risk:

Group

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - term
deposits -  -  -  -

Other financial assets - term deposits (149) 149  (83) 83
Interest rate swaps (1,599) 1,702  (1,141) 1,134

Financial liabilities

Borrowings:
Bank overdraft -  -  -  -
Secured loans 312  (312) 124 (124)
Interest rate swaps -  - (556) 579

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (1,436) 1,539 (1,657) 1,673

Council
Financial assets
Other financial assets - term deposits (127) 127  (67) 67
Interest rate swaps (1,110) 1,101  (1,141) 1,134

Financial liabilities

Borrowings:
Secured loans 652  (652) 428 (428)

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (586) 577  (781) 774

(d) Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The MDC Group’s exposure to
changes in market interest rates primarily arises from borrowings issued at variable
interest rates.

Generally, the MDC Group raises long-term borrowings at floating rates.  The Council’s
liability management policy requires it to maintain a percentage of its borrowings at fixed
rates of interest.

Annual Report 2023-24 185

  Minimum Fixed Rate Maximum Fixed Rate

0-2 years 40% 100%